

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

Writ Petition No. 5856/2007

Anandilal s/o Hajarmal Bhutada and another Vs. The Shegaon Municipal Council, Shegaon and others.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram
appearances, Court's orders or directions
and Registrar's orders.

Court's or Judge's Orders

Mr. F.T. Mirza, Advocate for the petitioner.
Mrs. Khade, A. G.P. for respondents 2 to 5.

Coram : B.H. Marlapalle and A.H. Joshi, JJ.
Dated : 19th November, 2008.

Leave to amend. Shri Gajanan Maharaj Deosthan, Shegaon through its Secretary be added as an additional respondent.

We direct the Secretary in the Department of Urban Development, Government of Maharashtra, to file an affidavit setting out the steps propose to be taken in pursuance of the G.R. dated 24.8.2004 for development through Gajanan Maharaj Deosthan, Shegaon Sanstha (Pilgrimage Centre) at Shegaon. The affidavit shall be filed within four weeks.

Issue notice to the added respondent returnable after four weeks.

If the added respondents is desirous of taking

over the construction and maintenance of roads and other civil amenities at Shegaon, it may place its proposal by way of affidavit.

The petition memo be substituted within one week.

To be listed along with Writ Petition No.3761/2008 on the next date.

Stand over to 21st January, 2009.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Ambulkar.