

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO.5856 OF 2007

(Anandilal s/o Hajarimal Bhutada and another vs. Shegaon Municipal Council and others)

---

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of  
Coram, appearances, Court's orders    Court's or Judge's orders  
or directions and Registrar's orders.

---

CORAM : D.D. SINHA AND  
          A.P. BHANGALE, JJ.

DATED : MARCH 16, 2009

Heard Shri Mirza, learned amicus curiae,  
Shri Saboo, learned Counsel for the respondent no.1,  
Mrs. Dangre, learned Additional Government Pleader  
for the respondent nos. 2 to 5, and Shri Patil, learned  
Counsel for the respondent no.6.

This Court has taken cognizance of the  
public cause pertaining to development of Shegaon  
town since condition of public streets was bad and  
required immediate action to be taken by the  
concerned Authorities. Similarly, there was rampant  
encroachment on the public streets, which was  
causing great problem to the flow of traffic and,  
therefore, this Court has issued various directions to  
the concerned Authorities.

Shri Patil, learned Counsel for the respondent no.6, states that the respondent no.6 has prepared Shegaon Regional Tourism Master Plan and submitted the same to the respondent Collector to be forwarded to the State Government for taking necessary decision on the said plan. The learned Counsel seeks one week's time to file short affidavit in this regard and states that copy of the Shegaon Regional Tourism Master Plan will be annexed with the said affidavit.

In the circumstances, place the matter on 3.4.2009.

JUDGE

JUDGE

khj