

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO.5856 OF 2007

(Anandilal s/o Hajarimal Bhutada and another vs. The Shegaon Municipal Council and others)

WITH WRIT PETITION NO.3761 OF 2008

(Shri Mangesh s/o Deenkarrao Indapawar and another vs. State and others)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's orders Court's or Judge's orders
or directions and Registrar's orders.

CORAM : D.D. SINHA AND
F.M.REIS, JJ.

DATED : DECEMBER 17, 2009

Heard Shri Mirza, learned amicus curie,
Shri Saboo, learned Counsel for the respondent no.1,
Shri Sambre, learned Government Pleader for the
respondent nos.2 to 5, Shri Patil, learned Counsel for
the respondent no.6 in Writ Petition No.5856/2007
as well as Shri Kilor, learned Counsel for the
petitioners and Shri Wankhede, learned Counsel for
the respondent no.10 in Writ Petition No.3761/2008.

It appears that in view of order dated

3.12.2009 passed by this Court, Shri J.P. Dange, Chief Secretary has filed affidavit. It is no doubt true that steps are being taken to start developmental programme of Shegaon town. However, the concern of this Court is about appointment of nodal agency and factual implementation of the developmental programme.

Shri Sambre, learned Government Pleader states that Chief Secretary has assured that looking to the nature of developmental programme, different agencies will have to be assigned work of development and effective steps are being taken in this regard and process will be finalised without further delay. It is submitted that Representative of the Deosthan has already been included in the Committee, which is constituted for the developmental work. It is further submitted that effective steps are being taken to see that developmental programme of Shegaon town commences as early as possible and this Court will be apprised of this aspect on the next date of hearing.

We appreciate the quick response shown by the State Government in this regard and hope and

trust that the State Government shall take effective steps in implementing the developmental programme of Shegaon town so that entire developmental work would be completed within the budget allocated for the same. We would like to express that if developmental programme is completed by the State Government within stipulated period, it would be not only cost effective, but also would reduce heavy burden on the public exchequer, otherwise additional expenditure is required to be incurred by the State Government because of inordinate delay whereby cost of material, etc. is increased manifold due to escalation in the price of various materials.

Put up on 18/1/2010.

JUDGE

JUDGE

khj