

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO.5856/2007

Anandilal s/o Hajarimal Bhutada and another
...Versus...

The Shegaon Municipal Council, Shegaon Tq. Shegaon, Dist. Buldhana, Through its Chief
Officer and others

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's orders
of directions and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's order

[Shri F.T. Mirza, Amicus Curiae]
[Shri N.R. Saboo, Adv. for respdt. No.1]
[Shri N.W. Sambre, G.P. for respdt. Nos.2 to 5]
[Smt. U.A. Patil, Adv. for respdt. No.6]

**CORAM:- S.A. BOBDE &
A.B. CHAUDHARI, JJ.**

DATED :- 28.07.2010

For the development of the township of Shegaon which is an important pilgrimage centre the Government of Maharashtra has by the Government Resolution dated 26.10.2009 constituted an Apex Committee under the Chairmanship of the Chief Minister of Maharashtra and having the Deputy Chief Minister, Guardian Minister and various other ministers. The Divisional Commissioner, Amravati is the Secretary of the said Committee. Further, the Government has sanctioned large amount of money i.e. approximately Rs.250 crores for the development of this township. The Municipal Administration of Shegaon is in the hands of the Municipal Council, which has expressed its inability to carry out the development works. This fact has been reported to the aforesaid Committee, which is called as "Shri Sant Gajanan Maharaj Samadhi Shatabdi Mahotsav, Shegaon" (Centenary Celebration Committee). Therefore, in the meeting held under the

Chairmanship of the Secretary, the decision was taken to remove the development work from the Municipal Council and hand it over to the Public Works Department for implementation. It was further decided to obtain approval from the Chief Minister of Maharashtra.

It appears that the work is held up only because approval has not been obtained from the Apex Committee.

We accordingly direct that the appropriate decision be taken within a period of six weeks from today.

Stand over to 08.09.2010.

JUDGE

JUDGE