

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR

W.P.No. 5856/2007

Anandilal Hajarimal Bhutada and another vs. The Shegaon Municipal  
Council, Shegaon and others.

-----  
Notes, Office Memoranda of  
Coram, appearances, Court's orders  
or directions and Registrar's orders.

Court's or Judge's  
Orders.

Mr. F.T.Mirza, amicus curiae, for the  
petitioners.

Mr. N.R.Saboo, Adv. For R-1.

Mr. N.W.Sambre, Government Pleader for R-2  
to 5.

Mr. A.R.Patil, Adv. For R-6.

Mr. Kilor, Advocate.

**CORAM : V.C.DAGA & A.B.CHAUDHARI, JJ**  
**DATE : 16.12.2010**

Heard the learned counsel for the parties.

Perused petition.

During the course of hearing, it is brought to  
our notice that the State Government had constituted  
especial Committee for Development of Tuljapur,  
Pandharpur and Shirdi township wherein the Members  
of the committee were the local persons from Tuljapur,  
Pandharpur and Shirdi with other experts.

As against this, the committee constituted for  
the development of Shegaon township would show that  
the members thereof are all highly placed members  
drawn from Ministry of this State. Some of them are the

high ranking Executives drawn from Mantralaya M.S. Mumbai. Most of them, will hardly be able to spare time for considering day today's problems and issues leading to the development of Shegaon town because of their busy schedule and other pressing engagements of their own departments though they may have genuine desire to serve on the committee with ability and skill at their command so as to see that township of Shegaon is developed.

The development work needs constant monitoring. The existing committee will have to meet frequently to take spot decisions from time to time. The presently constituted Committee may find it difficult to meet frequently and monitor the day to day work and development or to solve the problems which are faced while implementing development programme.

Some times, the decisions are required to be taken with consultation of other member. All members of the Committee may not be able to meet when called. Under these circumstances, it is always desirable to have local persons in the committee.

Having seen the composition of the Committees with respect to Tuljapur, Pandharpur and Shirdi Townships, we feel that the Government should take a fresh look to the constitution of the committee in

3`

the light of the anxiety expressed by this court. So that the stalled development work can proceed with good speed.

In order to get response to the anxiety expressed by this court, we adjourn the matter to 27.1.2011 at the request of the learned Government Pleader.

Stand over to 27.1.2011.

Steno copy granted.

**JUDGE**

**JUDGE**

patle