

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR.

Writ Petition No.5856/2007
(Anandilal s/o Hajarimal Bhutada and another .vs. The Shegaon Municipal
Council and ors.)
with
Writ Petition No.3761/2008
(Shri Mangesh Dinkarrao Indapawar .vs. State of Maharashtra and ors.)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders or directions Court's or Judge's orders.
and Registrar's orders

Mr. F.T. Mirza, *Amicus Curiae*
Mr.N.R. Saboo, Advocate for Respondent no.1.
Mrs. B.H. Dangre, G.P. For Respondents 2 to 5.
Mr. A.R. Patil, Advocate for Respondent No.6.
Mr. A.S. Kilor Advocate for Petitioner in W.P.No.3761/2008
Mr. N. Lambat, Advocate for Respondent No.9 in W.P.No.
3761/2008

....

CORAM : B.R. Gavai &
Mrs. Mridula Bhatkar, JJ.
DATED : January 07, 2015.

1. Mrs. Dangre, learned Government Pleader seeks liberty to withdraw the affidavit filed by Mr. Babasaheb Waghmode, presently working as Sub Divisional Officer, Khamgaon Sub Division, Buldhana. Liberty is granted to withdraw the said affidavit.

2. Mrs. Dangre further states that the work with regard to RD-V road is concerned, the same would be completed by June, 2015 as directed by this Court vide order dated 10.12.2014.

3. Learned Government Pleader so also the learned *amicus curiae* state that insofar as the rest of the development work in the city is concerned, there still appears to be lack of coordination and, therefore, it

would be appropriate to direct the Divisional Commissioner to hold a meeting at Shegaon along with the concerned Officers to resolve the pending issues. It is further submitted that it would be appropriate that the Divisional Commissioner inspects the various sites along with the learned *amicus curiae* as well as the learned Government Pleader.

4. In that view of the matter, we direct that the Divisional Commissioner, Amravati shall hold a meeting of all the concerned Officers in the presence of the learned Government Pleader and the learned *amicus curiae* at Shegaon on 11.01.2015. The Divisional Commissioner along with the concerned Officers shall inspect the various sites at Shegaon. The Superintending Engineer, P.W.D. Akola; the Executive Engineer, P.W.D. Khamgaon shall also personally remain present in the said meeting and also while inspection is carried out.

5. Mr. A.R. Patil, learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent no.6- Shegaon Trust states that on 01.01.2015 almost 5 lacs devotees had visited the shrine at Shegaon. He submits that since there is only one over-bridge at the Railway Station, the said railway bridge was unable to bear rush of such huge visit of devotees. He further states in future the possibility of mishap taking place, cannot be ruled out. It is, therefore, submitted that it would be necessary that at least one additional over-bridge is constructed at Shegaon Railway Station.

6. Mr. Lambat, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the Railways to take instructions in that regard.

Insofar as the statement to be made on behalf of the Railways, the matter shall stand over to 21.01.2015.

JUDGE

JUDGE

halwai