

21.01.wp.5856.07.

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO. 5856/2007

(Anandilal s/o Hajarimal Bhutada and another vs. Shegaon Municipal Council,
Dist. Buldana)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's orders
of directions and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's order

Mr.F.T.Mirza, *amicus curiae*
Mr. Thakre, A.G.P. for respondent 2 to 5
Mr N R Saboo, Adv.for Res.No.2
Mr A.R.Patil, Adv.for respondent no.6
Mr Lambat, Adv. for Railways

CORAM : B.R.GAVAI &
Mrs. MRIDULA BHATKAR, JJ.
DATED : 21st January, 2015.

Heard.

In pursuance to the orders passed by this Court on 7.1.2015, a meeting was held under the Chairmanship of Divisional Commissioner, Amravati on 11.1.2015. Along with the affidavit of the Divisional Commissioner, Amravati dated 17.1.2015, the minutes of the meeting have been placed on record. Perusal of the the said minutes would reveal that in the said meeting item-wise discussions were held and deadlines have been fixed for execution of various works.

We make it clear that the time-line fixed in the said minutes are being treated as an undertaking to this Court and all authorities concerned would be bound to

complete the works specified in the minutes within the time schedule specified therein.

Learned amicus submits that he is largely satisfied with the progress of the things inasmuch as now deadlines have been fixed for all the works.

One of the impediments appears to be non-issuance of the orders passed by the State Government for extension of P.L.A. (स्वीय प्रपंजी खाते). Perusal of the minutes would reveal that the Apex Committee has already granted approval for grant of extension to the said P.L.A. Perusal of the minutes of the meeting would further reveal that Hon'ble Guardian Minister in the meeting dated 7.1.2015 has assured to take necessary steps at the Government level in that regard. We direct the State Government, Planning Department, to issue appropriate orders in that regard, in any event within a period of two weeks from today.

Insofar as the facilities to be provided at the Railway Station are concerned, we will consider the said aspect on the next date of hearing since an affidavit on behalf of the Railways is being filed today.

Insofar as construction of houses for resettlement of the persons who would be ousted is concerned, it has been informed that an amount of Rs. 18 corers has already been put at the disposal of the

21.01.wp.5856.07.

Maharashtra Housing & Area Development Corporation/
respondent no.8. The respondent no.8 shall file an
affidavit within a period of two weeks from today,
stating therein as to within how much period it would
complete the construction of houses, so that the persons
who were occupying the land required for development
of temple area, can be vacated.

Stand over to **4th February, 2015.**

JUDGE

JUDGE

salase