

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR

W.P.No. 5856 of 2007

Anandilal s/o Hajarimal Bhutada and another vs. The Shegaon Municipal
Council, Shegaon and others.

Notes, Office Memoranda of

Coram, appearances, Court's orders
or directions and Registrar's orders.

Court's or Judge's
Orders.

Mr. F.T. Mirza, Adv. Amicus Curiae for
petitioners.

Mr. D.P.Thakare, Addl. G.P. for R-2 to 5.

CORAM: B.R.GAVAI & C.V.BHADANG,JJ

DATE : 12.3.2015

Yesterday, when the matter was called out, an apprehension was expressed by the learned amicus curiae that in spite of the pendency of the present petition, there is a move at the State Government level at the instance of some of the local politicians, to reduce the width of the road from 12 mtr. to 9 mtr.. As such we had requested Mr. D.P. Thakre, the learned Addl. G.P. to seek instructions in that regard.

Mr. D.P. Thakare, learned Addl. G.P. on instructions of the Principal Secretary to the Chief Minister, states that no

decision was taken to reduce the width of the said road.

Insofar as the construction of Railway foot over bridge at Shegaon Railway Station is concerned, an amount of Rs.1 crore is already diverted by the State Government to the Railway Department. We permit the Railway authorities to utilize that amount for construction of Railway foot over bridge. However, the authorities of the Railway shall file an affidavit within a period of six weeks regarding the proposal of the construction of Railway Home Platform and for development of the Shegaon Railway Station as a Model Railway Station.

Stand over after vacation.

JUDGE

JUDGE

patle

