

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO.5856 OF 2007

(Anandilal s/o Hajarimal Bhutada & another Vs. Shegaon Municipal Council & others)

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.2563 OF 2015

(Prakash Ramniranjan Goenka & others Vs. The State of Maharashtra & others)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Shri F. T. Mirza, Advocate as Amicus Curiae.
Shri D. M. Kale, Advocate for respondent No.1.
Shri D. P. Thakre, AGP for respondent Nos. 2 to 5.
Shri A. R. Patil, Advocate for respondent No.6.
Shri N. P. Lambat, Advocate for respondent No.9.
Shri N. R. Saboo, Adv. For R-5 in W.P. No.2563/07

**CORAM : B. R. GAVAI AND
P. N. DESHMUKH, JJ.
DATED : 14 JANUARY, 2016**

Vide order dated 17/6/2015 we had requested the learned A.G.P. to take instructions from the State Government that within how much time an amount of Rs.111 crores and Rs. 25 crores would be credited to the PLA account opened for the purpose of carrying out infrastructural activities at Shegaon. We had further directed that the PLA account, which was opened for the said purpose, shall be continued for a further period of one year i.e. 30th June, 2016.

The learned A.G.P. for the State states that though time and again the instructions are sought from the Planning Department and Finance Department, no

instructions are received from them.

We grant two weeks time to the State Government by way of last chance to make statement in that regard. We further make it clear that if no positive steps are taken in that regard, we will be constrained to summon the Additional Chief Secretary/Principal Secretary/Secretary of the concerned Finance and Planning Departments to remain present in the Court.

Insofar as the matter pending before the learned Wakf Tribunal, Aurangabad is concerned, it is informed by the learned A.G.P. that the learned Wakf Tribunal has framed the preliminary issue on 07/01/2016 and that the matter is now kept on 18/01/2016. We direct the learned Wakf Tribunal, Aurangabad to decide the said issue as expeditiously as possible and in any case within a period of six weeks from today. It is further made it clear that, if necessary, the learned Tribunal would proceed with the hearing of the matter on day to day basis.

Stand over to **28/01/2016**.

JUDGE

JUDGE