

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR**

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO.1344/2016 IN WRIT PETITION NO.5856/2007**

Anandilal s/o Hazarimal Bhutada and anr..vs.Shegaon Municipal Council, Shegaon & others

-----  
Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,  
appearances, Court's orders of directions  
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

-----  
Mr. F. T. Mirza, Amicus Curiae.  
Mr. D. M. Kale, Advocate for respondent no.1.  
Mrs. Bharti Dangre, Government Pleader for respondent nos. 2 to 5.  
Mr. A. R. Patil, Advocate for respondent no.6.  
Mr. N. Lambat, Advocate for respondent no.9.  
Mr. S. P. Bhandarkar, Advocate for respondent for intervener.  
Mr. D.M. Kakani, Advocate for respondent no.11.

**CORAM : B. R. GAVAI & V. M. DESHPANDE, JJ.**

**DATE : JUNE 30, 2016**

This is an application filed by the Municipal Council, Shegaon, for permission to shift one of the toilet blocks which is to be constructed in Fule Nagar near the flowing nullah to some other suitable location.

The application is allowed. The Municipal Council is permitted to shift the location of the toilet block to a new place. However, the said place shall be identified in consultation with the Town Planner as well as Maharashtra Jeevan Pradhikaran.

The application stands disposed of accordingly.

At this stage, Mr. Mirza, the learned Amicus Curiae informed this Court that on account of cooperation of Mr. Rajurkar, Divisional Commissioner, Amravati the orders passed by this Court could be implemented and also the developmental works could be carried out in its true spirit.

It is further informed that Mr. Rajurkar is going to retire from service on superannuation today itself.

We record our appreciation to the services rendered by Mr. Rajurkar, in giving effect to the orders passed by this Court and monitoring the developmental works in a correct spirit.

Stand over to 07.07.2016

**JUDGE**

**JUDGE**

kahale