

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

WRIT PETITION NO.5856/2007
Anandilal Hajarimal Bhutada and another
-Vs.-
Shegaon Municipal Council and others

Office notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's orders Court's or Judge's Orders.
or directions and Registrar's orders.

Mr. J.B. Gandhi, Advocate for the petitioners.
Mr. F.T. Mirza, Amicus Curiae.
Mr. D.M. Kale, Advocate for respondent No.1.
Mr. D.P. Thakare, Additional Government Pleader
for respondent Nos.2 to 5.
Mr. A.R. Patil, Advocate for respondent No.6.
Mr. P.N. Kothari, Advocate for respondent No.8.
Mr. N.P. Lambat, Advocate for respondent No.9.
Mr. D.M. Kakani, Advocate for respondent No.11.

**CORAM : SUNIL B. SHUKRE AND
G.A. SANAP, JJ.**

DATE : 20.7.2022

Heard.

2. Perused note submitted by the learned Amicus. We agree with the submissions of learned Amicus. It is necessary now that the State Government and Nodal Officer i.e. In-charge Divisional Commissioner, Amravati shall file their respective affidavits in respect of complete compliance made by the State Government and also

Nodal Officer with the directions issued in the order dated 5 April, 2018 and 14 January 2021.

3. We direct the Nodal Officer i.e. In-charge Divisional Commissioner, Amravati and Principal Secretary, Revenue and Forest Department, Mantralaya, Mumbai to finalize the agreement and grant it's approval to the agreement to be executed in terms of the order dated 14 January 2021, by treating this issue as of utmost urgency and priority. Upon grant of such approval by the State Government, the agreement referred to in our order dated 14 January 2021 shall be executed by the concerned authorities i.e. In-charge Divisional Commissioner, Amravati and Shri Gajanan Maharaj Sansthan - respondent No.6. Compliance report in respect of this particular issue be also submitted to this Court on or before the next date.

4. Stand over to 27 July 2022 with all connected matters.

(G.A. SANAP, J.)

(SUNIL B. SHUKRE, J.)