



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR.**

WRIT PETITION NO.5856 OF 2007

Anandilal H. Bhutada and anr. Vs. Shegaon Municipal Council, Shegaon and ors.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's Orders
or directions and Registrar's order

Court's or Judge's Order

Mr. FT.Mirza, Senior Advocate/Amicus Curiae.
Mr. J. B. Gandhi, Advocate for petitioner.
Mr. D.M.Kale, Advocate for respondent no.1.
Mr. N. P lambat, Advocate respondent.
Ms T. H. Khan, AGP for respondents/State.

CORAM :- ANIL S. KILOR and RAJ D. WAKODE, JJ.

DATE :- 8th MAY, 2026.

Shri Mirza, the learned Senior Advocate/Amicus Curiae states that before the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India both the parties arrived at settlement and in view of that settlement, it is the State Government as well as the Municipal Council to take steps for handing over possession.

2. It is submitted that however, nothing is placed on record about the steps taken by the Municipal Council or the State Government.

3. Considering the settlement recorded by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India between the parties in the order dated 10.04.2026, we direct the Municipal Council as well as the State Government to place on record the affidavits pointing out the steps taken by the State Government as well as the Municipal Council for implementation of the settlement as recorded by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India on or before 12.06.2026.

4. Similarly, we direct the Superintendent of Police, Buldhana, to file affidavit about the removal of encroachment on the road and the steps taken in that regard in last one year, by the next date.

5. Place this matter for further consideration on 12.06.2026.

(RAJ D. WAKODE, J.)

(ANIL S. KILOR, J.)

Andurkar.